To determine expected hop exports to Germany (in tons) at different exchange rates,

a simulation tool for the predictions of a statistical program “STATISTICA 12” was used.

This simulation is based on the previous results of the regression analysis:

Table 19 – Results of the regression

N=17

Results of the regression with dependent variable: Netto (ton) (ger)
R= 0.57405147; R

2
= 0.32953509; Adjusted R

2
= 0.28483743

F(1,15)= 7.3725; p<0.01596; Standard Error: 411.37

b*
Std. Error
(from b*)

b
Std. Error
(from b)

t(15) p-value

Absolute member   -997.986 778.3506 -1.28218 0.219242

Exchange rate (CZK/EUR) 0.574051 0.211418 72.111 26.5577 2.71524 0.015963

Source: Output of STATISTICA 12, Own elaboration.

For the simulation was selected an exchange rate of 24 CZK/EUR, which may

represent a real scenario of the future exchange rate in the case that the Czech National

Bank will cease with its interventions and the Czech Crown will appreciate again. Result

of this simulation is as follows:

Table 20 – Exchange rate simulation – real scenario

Variables

Predicted values (ger)
variables: Netto (ton)

b-weight Tested value
b-weight (of the

values)

Exchange rate (CZK/EUR) 72.11060 24.00000 1730.654

Absolute member   -997.986

Prediction   732.668

-95.0%LS   375.649

+95.0%LS   1089.687

Source: Output of STATISTICA 12, Own elaboration.

The table shows that by expected exchange rate of 24 CZK/EUR is the predicted

volume of exports to Germany 732.668 tons of hops. Values in lines -95.0% LS and +

95.0% LS represent a 95% confidence interval. It means that volume of exports to

Germany should be in the range from 375.649 tons to 1,089.687 tons with 95% confidence.

Further, a simulation of extreme value was examined. Exchange rate was set to 50

CZK/EUR. This exchange rate is considered to be unreal in current economic situation and

it is not foreseen such a development. Result of this simulation is as follows:

60

Table 21 – Exchange rate simulation – extreme scenario

Variables

Predicted values (ger)
variables: Netto (ton)

b-weight Tested value
b-weight (of the

values)

Exchange rate (CZK/EUR) 72.11060 50.00000 3605.530

Absolute member   -997.986

Prediction   2607.544

-95.0%LS   1403.621

+95.0%LS   3811.466

Source: Output of STATISTICA 12, Own elaboration.

From the results of the simulation is evident that volume of expected hop exports to

Germany at an exchange rate of 50 CZK/EUR would have been 2,607.544 tons. This

extremely high value represents more than 50 % of the last year’s (2015) overall hops

production in the Czech Republic.

As the regression analysis shows the elasticity of approximately 1.6 %, these

forecasts cannot be considered to be realistic. This view is also supported by relatively

wide confidence intervals and especially real experiences which in the long-term show that